
Julia Moore 

The Atlantic Building 
950 F Street, NW 

Washington, DC 20004 

202-756-3300 
Fax: 202-756-3333 
www.alston.com 

Direct Dial: 202-756-3407 E-mail: julia.moore@alston.com 

June 1,2006 

The Honorable Magalie R. Salas 
Secretary 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
888 First Street, N.E. 
Washington, DC 20426 

Re: California Independent System Operator Corporation 
Docket No. ER06- - 000 

Transmission Access Charge Informational Filing 

Dear Secretary Salas: 

The enclosed informational filing by the California lndependent System 
Operator Corporation ("ISO") is intended to provide notice regarding the revised 
transmission Access Charges effective March 1, 2006. The basis for the revision 
is to implement the revised Transmission Revenue Requirement ("TRR) of 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company, which resulted from the settlement recently 
approved in Docket No. ~~05-1284 . '  

Changes in Rates 

The transmission Access Charges provided in the present filing revise the 
Access Charges and Wheeling Access Charges provided for informational 
purposes in the ISO's submission of February 21, 2006 in Docket No. ER06-655. 
The changes in the present filing are effective March 1, 2006 in accordance with 
the IS0 Tariff, Appendix F, Schedule 3, Section 8. 

Worksheets illustrating the recalculation of the ISO's transmission Access 
Charge are included with the present transmittal letter as Attachment A. The re- 
calculated rates for each of the TAC Areas, effective March 1, 2006, are as 
follows: 

1 Pacific Gas and Electric Company, 1 15 FERC 761,220 (2006). 
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Northern Area - $2.5783 /MWh 
East Central Area - $2.71 35 /MWh 
Southern Area - $2.6387 /MWh 

Communications 

Communications regarding this filing should be addressed to the following 
individuals, whose names should be placed on the official service list established 
by the Secretary with respect to this submittal: 

Deborah A. Le Vine* 
California Independent System 

Operator Corporation 
151 Blue Ravine Road 
Folsom, CA 95630 
Phone: (916) 608-7143 
Fax: (91 6) 608-7296 
dlevine@caiso.com 

Michael E. Ward 
Julia Moore* 
Alston & Bird LLP 
The Atlantic Building 
950 F Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
Phone: (202) 756-3300 
Fax: (202) 756-3333 
michael.ward@alston.com 
julia.moore@alston.com 

"Individuals designated for service pursuant to Rule 203(b)(3), 
18 C.F.R. 5 385.203(b)(3). 

The IS0 has sewed copies of this transmittal letter and Attachment A 
hereto on the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, the California 
Energy Commission, the California Electricity Oversight Board, the Participating 
Transmission Owners, and on all parties with effective Scheduling Coordinator 
Service Agreements under the IS0 Tariff. In addition, the IS0 is posting this 
transmittal letter and all attachments on the IS0 Home Page. 
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Two additional copies of this filing are enclosed to be date-stamped and 
returned to our messenger. If there are any questions concerning this filing, 
please contact the undersigned. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Charles F. Robinson 
General Counsel 

Anthony J. lvancovich 
Assistant General Counsel 

The California lndependent System 
Operator Corporation 

151 Blue Ravine Road 
Folsom, CA 95630 
Tel: (916) 608-7049 
Fax: (91 6) 608-7296 

9 Ke neth G. Jaffe 
Michael E. Ward 
Julia Moore 
Alston & Bird, LLP 
The Atlantic Building 
950 F Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
Tel: (202) 756-3300 
Fax: (202) 756-3333 

Attorneys for the California lndependent 
System Operator Corporation 
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California IS0 March I ,  2006 TAC Rates 
Based on Filed Annual TRFUTRBA and Load Data 

Per FERC Approval Of PG&E1s Offer Of Settlement (Docket No. ER05-1284-000) 
TAC Components: 

F~led Filed F~led EHVF only EHVF only HV 
Annual TRR Annual TRR Annual Total Utlllty TAC Utlllty TAC 

Ex~st~ng New Gross TAC F~led Spec~fic Area Spec~fic Area 
HV Fac~l~ties HV Fac~l~t~es Load Area TRR Rate Rate Rate Rate 

($1 ($1 (MWh) 6) ($IMWH) ($/MWH) ($/MWH) ($/MWH) 
I11 PI 131 [41 [51 161 m I81 [91 

= +PI = [31 = [,?TI = [51/ [31 = [19l 

PGE $ 141,645,869 $ 120,632,364 89,121,865 N $ 262,278,233 $ 1.5894 $ 1.6910 $ 2.9429 $ 2.5783 
SCE $ 114,372,109 $ 4,753,096 84,358,000 EC $ 119,125,205 $ 1.3558 $ 1.8263 $ 1.4121 $ 2.7135 
SDGE $ 35,614,443 $ 21,641,055 20,463,484 S $ 57,255,498 $ 1.7404 $ 1.7514 $ 2.7979 $ 2.6387 
Anaheim $ 24,270,216 $ 2,766.313 EC $ 24,270,216 $ 8.7735 $ 1.8263 $ 8.7735 $ 2.7135 
Azusa $ 1,260,706 $ 239,575 EC $ 1,260,706 $ 5.2623 $ 1.8263 $ 5.2623 $ 2.7135 
Bannmg $ 1,020.350 $ 139,457 EC $ 1,020,350 $ 7.3166 $ 1.8263 $ 7.3166 $ 2.7135 
Pasadena $ 10,299,127 $ 1,239,884 EC $ 10,299,127 $ 8.3065 $ 1.8263 $ 8.3065 $ 2.7135 
Rivers~de $ 15,619,020 $ 1,814.019 EC $ 15,619,020 $ 8.6102 $ 1.8263 $ 8.6102 $ 2.7135 
Vernon $ 10,037,786 $ 1,210,668 EC $ 10,037,786 $ 8.2911 $ 1.8263 $ 8.2911 $ 2.7135 
Trans-Elect $ - $ 31,629,592 N $ 31,629,592 $ - $ -  $ - $ 2.5783 
IS0 Total $ 354,139,626 $ 178,656,107 201,353,265 $ 532,795,733 

STEP 1: Calculate the Access Charge Rate for each TAC Area. 
TAC-Area portion is the percent of Total TRR in  each area which has not yet transitioned to the IS0 (40%) divided by the Total Load of each area. 
The IS0 portion is the percent of all TRR which has transitioned to ISO-Wide (60%), plus the TRR of New HV Facilities, divided by total load. 

Annual TRR Annual Annual TAC 
Existing TAC Area Gross Area 

HV Facilities TRR Load Rate 
($) ($) (MWH) ($/MWH) 
[lo1 I1 11 [QI [131 
=PI = [lo] x 40% = 131 = [111/[121 

North $ 141,645,869 $ 56,658,348 
EastIC $ 176,879,314 $ 70,751,726 
South $ 35,614,443 $ 14,245,777 
Total $ 354,139,626 $ 141,655,850 

IS0 Wide TRR IS0 Wide TRR IS0 Wide IS0 EHVF only 
Existing New Annual Wide ISO-Wide 

HV Facilities HV Facilities Gross Load Rate Rate 
6) ($) (GWH) ($/MWH) ($IMWH) i 

Total ([IOU x 60% = Total [2] = Total [3] = ([14]+[15])/[16] =[14] / [16] 
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TAC Rate 
(TAC Area 

+ IS0 Wide) 
($/MWH) 

1791 
= [13] + [I71 

North $ 2.5783 
EastlCentral $ 2.7135 

South $ 2.6387 

Wheeling Rate 
(TAG Area 

+ IS0 Wide) 
(SMWH) 

1201 
= 1191 

$ 2.5783 
$ 2.71 35 
$ 2.6387 

Existing HV New HV 
Facilites Facilites 

(EHVF) only TAC (NHVF) only 
Rate TAC Rate 

($IMWH) ($/MWH) 
[2fl 1221 

= [I31 + [18] = [15]/[16] 

$ 1.6910 $ 0.8873 
$ 1.8263 $ 0.8873 
$ 1.7514 $ 0.8873 



California IS0 March I, 2006 TAC Rates 
Based on Filed Annual TRRITRBA and Load Data 

STEP 2: Calculate the HV Access Charge the UDCIMSS pays on Filed Gross Load and BenefiffBurden. Note: IS0 total for (Benefit)lBurden may not equal zero due to rounding of TAC Rate. 

Filed EHVF Amount Paid EHVF only Would Have Paid EHVF 
Gross only Based on Filed Utility Specific wl EHVF Utility Access Charge 

TAC Area Load TAC Rate Gross Load Rate Specific Rate (Benefit)/Burden 
(MWH) (SMWH) ($1 ($MWH) ($1 (9 

~ 3 1  ~ 4 1  1251 1261 1271 1281 1291 
= 141 = 131 =m = 1241 x [25] = 161 = [24] x [27] = [26] - pa] 

PGE N 89,121,865 $ 1.6910 $ 150,706,738 $ 1.5894 $ 141,645,869 $ 9,060,869 
SCE EC 84,358,000 $ 1.8263 $ 154,059,974 $ 1.3558 $ 114,372,109 $ 39,687,865 
SDGE S 20,463,484 $ 1.7514 $ 35,840,452 $ 1.7404 $ 35,614,443 $ 226,009 
Anaheim EC 2,766,313 $ 1.8263 $ 5,052,018 $ 8.7735 $ 24,270,216 $ (19,218,198) 
Azusa EC 239,575 $ 1.8263 $ 437,527 $ 5.2623 $ 1,260,706 $ (823,179) 
Banning EC 139,457 $ 1.8263 $ 254,685 $ 7.3166 $ 1,020,350 $ (765,665) 
Pasadena EC 1,239,884 $ 1.8263 $ 2,264,355 $ 8.3065 $ 10,299,127 $ (8,034,772) 
Riverside EC 1,814,019 $ 1.8263 $ 3,312,877 $ 8.6102 $ 15,619,020 $ (12,306,143) 
Vernon EC 1,210,668 $ 1.8263 $ 2,210,999 $ 8.2911 $ 10,037,786 $ (7,826.787) 
IS0 Total 201,353,265 $ 354,139,626 $ 354,139,626 $ (0) 

STEP 3: For Information Only -- Projected annual net benefitslburdens from Access Charge for Existing Facilities. 
$321328 million -cap forlous; munis are held harmless; lOUs pay muni cost increases in propo&on to their cap relative to the total cap. 

EHVF Amount Amount Payments by Adjusted Reallocation Adjusted Transition 
Access Charge IOU Burden IOUs' Cap Exceeds IOU's Burden Entities with Mitigation Net IOU Transition Net Charge 
(Benefit)lBurden Annual Cap IOUs' Burden Exceeds IOU's Cap Net Benefit Payments (Benefit) 1 Burden Burden Charge (Benefit) 1 Burden Rate 

($1 ($1 ($1 ($1 ($1 ($) ($) ($1 ($1 ($3 ($IMWh) 
1301 [311 1321 1331 P ~ I  1351 1361 PO [381 P91 1401 

= [29] IF ([3 11 - 1301 >O) IF 1301 - [3 I ]  >O lOUs = = [34] - [33] = [30] + 1351 Reallocate = [35] + [37] = [36] + [37l = 1381 / p4] 
= 13 1j - 1301. = [30] - [31]. ([32] / tota1[32]) x IOU Burden p9]  

If no cap, If no cap, total[33]. so if is 
then 0. then 0. Munis w/Beneft= pmporlional 

([30] / total[30]) to IOU Cap p l ]  
x total[33j - total[32] = 1391 - [36J 

PGE $ 9,060,869 $ 32,000,000 $ 22,939,131 $ 0 $ 5,741,941 $ 5,741,941 $ 14,802,810 $ 6,963,743 $ 12,705,684 $ 21,766,552 $ 0.1426 
SCE $ 39,687,865 $ 32,000,000 $ 0 $ 7,687,865 $ 0 $ (7,687,865) $ 32,000,000 $ (10,233,448) $ (17,921,313) $ 21,766,552 $ (0.2124) 
SDGE $ 226,009 $ 8,000,000 $ 7,773.991 $ 0 $ 1,945,924 $ 1,945,924 $ 2,171,933 $ 3,269,705 $ 5,215,629 $ 5,441,638 $ 0.2549 
Anaheim $ (19,218,198) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ (19,218,198) $ 0 $ 0 $ (19,218,198) $ 0 
Azusa $ (823,179) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ (823,179) $ 0 $ 0 $ (823,179) $ 0 
Banning $ (765,665) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ (765,665) $ 0 $ 0 $ (765,665) $ 0 
Pasadena $ (8,034,772) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ (8,034,772) $ 0 $ 0 $ (8,034,772) $ 0 
Riverside $ (12,306,143) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ (12,306,143) $ 0 $ 0 $ (12,306,143) $ 0 
Vernon $ (7,826,787) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ (7,826,787) $ 0 $ 0 $ (7,826,787) $ 0 

Total $ 0 $ 72,000,000 $ 30,713,122 $ 7,687,865 $ 7,687,865 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

TAG 01 March06 Rates as of 22May06.xls TAC Rates 01Mar06 Page 2 of 3 



California IS0 March I, 2006 TAC Rates 
Based on Filed Annual TRR/TRBA and Load Data 

STEP 4: For Information Only -- Projected annual net benefitslburdens from Access Charge for New Facilities and Total projected annual net benefitslburdens from Access Charge. 

Filed Annual TRR IS0 Wide New New HVTRR NHVF Total 
New Annual HVTRR Cost Access Charge Access Charge 

HV Facilities Gross Load Rate Responsibility (Benefit)lBurden (Benefit)lBurden 
($1 (MWh) ($NWH) ($) ($1 ($) 
14 11 f421 1431 P I  149 1461 
= 121 = 131 = Wl)/l161 = (1421) )' 1431 = (1441) - 14 11 = (1451) + 1391 

PGE $ 120,632,364 89,121,865 $ 0.8873 $ 79,075,775 $ (41,556,589) $ (19,790,037) 
SCE $ 4,753,096 84,358,000 $ 0.8873 $ 74,848,907 $ 70,095,811 $ 91,862,364 
SDGE $ 21,641,055 20,463,484 $ 0.8873 $ 18,156,777 $ (3,484,278) $ 1,957,360 
Anaheim $ 2,766,313 $ 0.8873 $ 2,454,486 $ 2,454,486 $ (16,763,712) 
Azusa $ 239,575 $ 0.8873 $ 212,569 $ 212,569 $ (610,610) 
Banning $ 139,457 $ 0.8873 $ 123,737 $ 123,737 $ (641,928) 
Pasadena $ 1,239,884 $ 0.8873 $ 1,100,120 $ 1,100,120 $ (6,934,651) 
Riverside $ 1,814,019 $ 0.8873 $ 1,609,537 $ 1,609,537 $ (10,696,605) 
Vernon $ 1,210,668 $ 0.8873 $ 1,074,198 $ 1,074.198 $ (6,752,589) 
Trans-Elect $ 31,629,592 0 $ 0.8873 $ 0 $ (31,629,592) $ (31,629,592) 
Total $ 178,656,107 201,353,265 $ 178,656,107 $ 0 $ 0 
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